There has been no change in the valuation techniques used during the year for
investment properties.

Quantitative Information about Fair Value Measurement of Investment
Properties using Significant Unobservable Inputs – Level 3
Significant changes in rental income and rent growth; vacancy levels or yield will result
in a significantly lower or higher fair value.

It is generally considered that equivalent market yield is the most sensitive
unobservable input for the valuation of investment assets.

Generally, the lower the yield the more secure the property is as an investment. This
may manifest itself in the quality of the tenant in occupation, the prospects for income
and capital growth and the location of the property.

Industrial ground leases are considered very secure assets which whilst producing
relatively modest incomes and are considered by the market to have significant capital
values as the risk of default by the tenant is remote given that the income is often
secured on commercial premises.

The table below shows the yield sensitivity analysis for the Council’s largest
investment assets:

   Value Value
Asset Fair value yield % yield yield

   +0.5% -0.5%
  £000   £000 £000
Merseyway Precinct 19,850  11.25% 18,900 21,000

2 Stockport Exchange Office 16,275  7.50% 15,214  17,027

Aurora Business Park 15,742  6.50% 14,618  17053

Redrock Leisure Complex 13,675  8.32% 12,870 14,600

Mallowdale Road land lease 12,785  4.0%  11,363  14,609

1 Stockport Exchange Office 12,100  7.5%  11,346  12,967

Stockport Crematorium 11,000  6.0% 10,225 12,100

Stockport Exchange Hotel 8,764  7.50% 8,177  9,435

The following table summarises the movement in fair value of investment properties
over the year:

81

The net losses arising on revaluation in 2020/21 include £14.350m loss on the
revaluation of Merseyway Shopping Centre, £6.083m losses on other town centre
assets, offset by gains spread over a range of other investment properties.

The changes in fair value of investment property are attributable to Level 3 assets
(£6.773m loss) and Level 2 assets (£0.289m loss).  All other movements relate to
Level 3 assets.

14.  Intangible Fixed Assets

Intangible assets comprise software package licences and software development.